recognized in subsequent periods. The amount allocated to the equity component represents a discount to the debt,
which is amortized into interest expense using the effective interest method over the life of the debt. We adopted this
guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 and applied it retrospectively. Upon retrospective adoption, our effective
interest rate on our 3.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2013 was determined to be 8.26%, which resulted in the
recognition of a $92 million discount to these notes with the offsetting after tax amount of $56 million recorded to
capital in excess of par value. This discount will be accreted over the five-year term of the convertible notes at the
effective interest rate. The impact to our previously reported fiscal 2008 interest expense was not significant, while the
impact increased fiscal 2009 non-cash interest expense by $17 million.

The following table presents the effects of the retrospective application of new accounting guidance on our
consolidated condensed financial statements (in millions, except per share data):

Adjustments: Adjustments:
Previously Convertible Noncontrolling As
Reported Debt Interest Adjusted

October 3, 2009 Balance Sheet:
Long-Term Debt $ 3,333 $ (75 ) $ - $ 3,258
Deferred Income Taxes 280 29 - 309
Minority Interest 98 - (98 ) -
Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest - - 65 65
Capital in Excess of Par Value 2,180 56 - 2,236
Retained Earnings 2,409 (10 ) - 2,399
Total Tyson Shareholders’ Equity 4,352 46 - 4,398
Noncontrolling Interest - - 33 33
Total Shareholders’ Equity 4,352 46 33 4,431

Three Months Ended March 28, 2009 – Income
Statement:
Interest Expense $ 74 $ 4 $ - $ 78
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
before Income Taxes (43 ) (4 ) - (47 )
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 47 11 - 58
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations (90 ) (15 ) - (105 )
Minority Interest - - - -
Net Income (Loss) (104 ) (15 ) - (119 )
Less:  Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interest - - - -
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Tyson - - - (119 )

Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing
Operations Attributable to Tyson:
Class A Basic $ (0.25 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.29 )
Class B Basic $ (0.22 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.26 )
Diluted $ (0.24 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.28 )
Net Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to
Tyson:

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

13

Class A Basic $ (0.29 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.33 )
Class B Basic $ (0.26 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.30 )
Diluted $ (0.28 ) $ (0.04 ) $ - $ (0.32 )

7

Edgar Filing: TYSON FOODS INC - Form 10-Q